## NOTICE CONCERNING LEAD AGENCY

The Town of New Paltz Town Board, in accordance with Article 8 of the State Environmental Conservation Law, gives Notice as follows:

- 1. The Town Board proposes to purchase and develop 59 North Putt Corners Road, utilizing the existing warehouse structure, for the Town's Police Department and Justice Court. The parcel contains 14.3 acres, known as Section 86.8, Block 6, Lot 21 on the Town tax maps, located with frontage along North Putt Corners Road within the Town of New Paltz in Ulster County, New York.
- 2. The Town Board has made the following findings:
  - (a) The proposed action is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act.
  - (b) The action may involve one or more other agencies.
  - (c) The action is preliminarily classified as an Unlisted action pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.
  - (d) Coordinated review of the action is appropriate.
- 3. The Town of New Paltz Town Board shall be designated as Lead Agency if no objection to such Lead Agency status is received by the Town Board from any other involved agency within thirty calendar days of mailing this notice to such agencies. All involved and interested agencies are as follows:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 26 Federal Plaza Jacob Javits Building New York, New York 10278

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 625 Broadway Albany, New York 12233-0001

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Region 3, Division of Environmental Permits 21 South Putt Corners Road New Paltz, New York 12561-1696

Ulster County Department of Health 239 Golden Hill Drive Kingston, New York 12401

Ulster County Department of Planning 244 Fair Street Kingston, New York 12401

Dated: June \_\_\_, 2019

TOWN of NEW PALTZ TOWN BOARD, Neil Bettez, Supervisor

## **LEAD AGENCY DETERMINATION**

TOWN of NEW PALTZ TOWN BOARD TOWN OF NEW PALTZ **ULSTER COUNTY** 

In the matter of the Purchase and Development of 59 North Putt Corners Road, located along North Putt Corners Road, Town of New Paltz, Ulster County, New York, Tax Map # 86.8-6-21.

## **RESPONSE TO REQUEST THAT TOWN OF NEW PALTZ TOWN BOARD SERVE AS LEAD AGENCY**

On behalf of, I acknowledge receipt of the Lead Agency Notice in this matter, which was mailed on June, 2019.
The above named involved agency hereby (Please check one)
( ) <b>CONSENTS</b> that the Town of New Paltz Town Board serve as Lead Agency in this application and requests that the undersigned continue to be notified on filings and hearings in this matter.
( ) <b>DOES NOT CONSENT</b> to the Town of New Paltz Town Board serving as Lead Agency in this application and wishes that serve as Lead Agency. To contest Lead Agency designation, the undersigned intends to follow the procedures outlined in 6 NYCRR 617.6 (e).
DATED:
SIGNATURE:
Fax Return To:
845-256-0537 Attn: Neil Bettez, Supervisor Town of New Paltz Town Board
OR
Mail Return To:

Neil Bettez, Supervisor Town Hall 52 Clearwater Road New Paltz, New York 12561